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ROOM A | 130 6TH STREET WEST PHONE (406) 892-4391 

 COLUMBIA FALLS, MT 59912 FAX (406) 892-4413 

CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING 
AGENDA 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 20, 2023 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS CITY HALL 

FINANCE COMMITTEE – 6:30 P.M 

(Barnhart, King, Piper) 

 

Virtual Meeting Information: Contact City Clerk Barb Staaland before 6:00 PM on the day of the meeting to 
obtain virtual meeting information by calling (406) 892-4391 or by email: 
staalandb@cityofcolumbiafalls.com 

 

REGULAR MEETING – 7:00 P.M.   

CALL TO ORDER  

ROLL CALL 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA  

CONSENT AGENDA:  

1. Approval of Claims - November 20, 2023 - $86,999.16 

2. Approval of  Payroll Claims - November 9, 2023 - $100,248.98 

3. Approval of Regular Meeting Minutes - November 6,  2023 

4. Approve Amended Agreement Railroad Street TA Project and authorize City Manager to execute. 

5. Approval of Scope of Services - WGM Group - River's Edge Park Fishing Pier and Authorize City 
Manager to Execute Contract 

 

APPOINTMENTS/OATH OF OFFICE: 

Wayne R. Stufflebeem - Promotion to Sergeant/Oath of Office 
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VISITORS/PUBLIC COMMENT (Items not on agenda)  

 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARINGS/PUBLIC HEARINGS:  

6. Notice of Public Hearing - December 4, 2023 - Amend Municipal Code Title 5 Business License 
Regulations 

On Monday December 4, 2023, during the 7:00 p.m. regular council meeting, the City Council of 
the City of Columbia Falls shall conduct a public hearing for the purpose of amending Municipal 
Code Title 5 Business License Regulations. 

The 2023 Montana Legislative Session adopted law changes that now require the City of Columbia 
Falls to amend the City’s Business Licensing Program into a Business Registration Program. 

The reviewed Business Registration Program is not intended to require additional licensing when 
the state is the original issuer of a license but rather is intended to promote public health, safety, 
and welfare through the provisions of the Business Registration Program. 

 

 

7. Notice of Public Hearing - December 4, 2023 - SB 355 Proposed Projects 

On Monday December 4, 2023, during the 7:00 p.m. regular council meeting, the City Council of 
the City of Columbia Falls shall conduct a public hearing for the purpose of accepting public 
comment on the City’s proposed Senate Bill (SB) 355 Projects. 

Whereas the 2023 Montana Legislative Session adopted SB355 that established a statutory 
appropriation, known as the State Local Infrastructure Partnership Act, to the City of Columbia 
Falls in the amount of $359,193 as well as requiring a 25% local cash match. 

The MT Department of Commerce rolled out the SB 355 provisions on November 6, 2023, which 
include establishing a priority list of projects and conducting a public hearing to accept public 
comment on the proposed projects. The specific provisions of SB 355 will be reviewed during the 
public hearing. 

 

8. Notice of Public Hearing - Zone Change within Columbia Falls Jurisdiction - Planning Board 
December 12, 2023 & City Council January 2, 2024 

Request change the zoning from CR-3 (One-Family Residential) to CB-2 (General Business) in the 

Columbia Falls Zoning Jurisdiction:   

The owner/applicant, Boys and Girls Club of Glacier Country, Inc., is requesting a zone change at 165 

Veterans Drive in the Columbia Falls area from the current CR-3 (One-Family Residential) to a CB-2 

(General Business) designation. The property has a Commercial designation in the Columbia Falls 

Growth Policy and will be the future home of the Boys and Girls Club in Columbia Falls. The property 

is described as Lot 2, of Saint Richards Subdivision in Section 18, Township 30 North, Range 20 West, 

P.M.M., Flathead County.  
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NEW BUSINESS:   

9. Board Appointments: 

City Clerk Staaland has prepared a report on the City Board positions expiring December 31, 
2023. City Council will take final action, appointments, at the December 18, 2023 Regular City 
Council Meeting. Council will review and approve the process for approving appointments on 
Monday, December 18, 2023. 

10. Review and Approve SB 355 Priority List 

REPORTS / BUSINESS FROM MAYOR & COUNCIL   

CITY MANAGER REPORT 

Grant/Project Updates 

RTP Project - 6th Ave West Sidewalk/Bikepath Connection to 4th Ave West 

Updated property tax information 

CITY ATTORNEY REPORT  

MISCELLANEOUS  

11. Police Department - October Activity 

 ADJOURN 

Next Scheduled Meetings: 
City Council – Regular Meeting, December 4, 2023 – 7:00 PM 
Planning Board – December 12, 2023 

City Council Workshops - SB382 - December TBD, Short Term Vacation Rentals - January TBD 
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                                                  For the Accounting Period: 11/23
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 45146           3174 BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY                   813.64
       90259632 11/07/23 EDA PROJECT 12TH AVE              813.64                              2959     470300    354        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        813.64

 45118           1700 BRECK LAW OFFICE, PC                 7,468.62
 DEC 2023
       111323 11/13/23 LGL-FEES FOR DEC 2023             1,830.17                              1000     411100    350        101000
       111323 11/13/23 CITY COURT-FEES FOR DEC 2023      3,730.44                              1000     410365    350        101000
       111323 11/13/23 WTR-FEES FOR DEC 2023               601.38                              5210     430500    350        101000
       111323 11/13/23 SWR-FEES FOR DEC 2023               601.38                              5310     430600    350        101000
       111323 11/13/23 PLG/ZONING-FEES FOR DEC 2023        300.69                              1000     411000    350        101000
       1111323 11/13/23 PD-FEES FOR DEC 2023               121.55                              1000     420100    399        101000
       111323 11/13/23 WTR-FEES FOR DEC 2023                27.01                              5210     430500    357        101000
       111323 11/13/23 SWR-FEES FOR DEC 2023                39.94                              5310     430600    357        101000
       111323 11/13/23 STRS-FEES FOR DEC 2023               54.02                              2500     430200    399        101000
       111323 11/13/23 LGL-ADD'L FEES FOR DEC 2023         162.04                              1000     411100    350        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      7,468.62

 45121           1145 CITY OF WHITEFISH BUILDING           4,212.00
 Permits issued for October 2023
       111523 11/15/23 BUILDING PERMITS 10/23              156.00                              2394     420500    398        101000
       111523 11/15/23 ELECTRICAL PERMITS 10/23          1,332.50                              2394     420500    398        101000
       111523 11/15/23 MECHANICAL PERMITS 10/23          2,580.50                              2394     420500    398        101000
       111523 11/15/23 PLUMBING PERMITS 10/23              143.00                              2394     420500    398        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      4,212.00

 45152            115 CITY SERVICE VALCON LLC                137.80
 DYED DIESEL FOR WWTP BACKUP GENERATOR
       0713040 10/27/23 WTR-WELL OIL LP/CLAIRE/HORINE      137.80                              5210     430500    240        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        137.80

 45117           2962 CURTIS, KRISTI                         806.32
       111323 11/13/23 CRT-CURTIS TRAVEL EXPENSES          806.32                              1000     410360    380        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        806.32
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 45147           3026 DAILY INTER LAKE                       581.60
       15468 10/18/23 NOTICE-SIDEWALK 10/18-11/08/23       581.60                              2310     470300    930        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        581.60

 45132           1797 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION            44.80
       SITSD52018 11/15/23 PD-ITSD/EMAIL 10/01-10/31/       44.80                              1000     420100    355        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         44.80

 45140       E   1879 EVERGREEN WASTE CONNECTIONS            471.00
       110123 11/01/23 FAC-10/01-10/31/23                   85.46                              1000     411200    340        101000
       110123 11/01/23 STRS-10/01-10/31/23                 171.95                              2500     430200    340        101000
       110123 11/01/23 WTR-10/01-10/31/23                   85.46                              5210     430500    340        101000
       110123 11/01/23 SWR-10/01-10/31/23                   71.15                              5310     430600    340        101000
       110123 11/01/23 PRKS10/01-10/31/23                   56.98                              1000     460400    340        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        471.00

 45139           3104 FIRST CALL COMPUTER SOLUTIONS,          49.80
       92636 10/31/23 MONTHLY MICROSOFT NCE SUBSCRIP        49.80                              1000     410580    355        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         49.80

 45151           1892 FLATHEAD COUNTY                         75.00
       6176 11/08/23 OWNER LIST-BOYS & GIRLS CLUB           75.00                              1000     411000    390        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         75.00

 45149             22 FLATHEAD COUNTY CLERK & RECORDER        13.00
       17021 09/26/23 FIN-BUDGET RESOLUTION                  5.00                              1000     410500    399        101000
       17848 10/06/23 P/Z-FINAL PLAT/URBAN WOOD              8.00                              1000     411000    390        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         13.00

 45135            663 FLATHEAD COUNTY SOLID WASTE          2,645.78
 SLUDGE HAULING 10/01/23-10/31/23
       12003 10/31/23 SWR-SLUDGE HAUL 10/1-10/31/23      2,635.53                              5310     430600    395        101000
       12003 10/31/23 PRKS-MIXED WASTE DISPOSAL             10.25                              1000     460400    390        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      2,645.78
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 45116             24 FLATHEAD COUNTY TREASURER            1,576.13
       110923 11/09/23 CRT-TECH SUR 10/23                  680.00                              1000     212201               101000
       110923 11/09/23 CRT-LEA/CRIM CONV SURCHRG10/23      803.00                              1000     212201               101000
       110923 11/09/23 CRT-PUBLIC DEF FEES 10/23            93.13                              1000     212205               101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      1,576.13

 45126             21 FLATHEAD ELECTRIC COOP INC          13,349.15
 08/25/23-09/25/23
       103123 10/31/23 FAC-09/25/23-10/25/23               368.06                              1000     411200    341        101000
       103123 10/31/23 PD-09/25/23-10/25/23                 38.65                              1000     420100    341        101000
       103123 10/31/23 FD-09/25/23-10/25/23                317.77                              1000     420400    341        101000
       103123 10/31/23 PRKS-09/25/23-10/25/23              413.74                              1000     460400    341        101000
       103123 10/31/23 POOL-09/25/23-10/25/23               72.97                              1000     460445    341        101000
       103123 10/31/23 LIGHTING-09/25/23-10/25/23        2,596.57                              2400     430200    341        101000
       103123 10/31/23 STRS-09/25/23-10/25/23              137.37                              2500     430200    341        101000
       103123 10/31/23 WTR-09/25/23-10/25/23             3,547.37                              5210     430500    341        101000
       103123 10/31/23 SWR-09/25/23-10/25/23             5,856.65                              5310     430600    341        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:     13,349.15

 45138           1378 GLACIER CLEAN CAR WASH                 150.00
       156-2023 11/25/23 PD-FLEET WASH CARD-33073          150.00                              1000     420100    361        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        150.00

 45111           3095 GREAT NORTHERN LOCK AND SAFE         1,946.00
       12769 11/02/23 SWR-KEY/REKEY/LABOR                  486.50                              5310     430600    399        101000
       12769 11/02/23 WTR-KEY/REYKEY/LABOR                 486.50                              5210     430500    399        101000
       12769 11/02/23 STR-KEY/REYKEY/LABOR                 486.50                              2500     430200    399        101000
       12769 11/02/23 PRKS-KEY/REYKEY/LABOR                486.50                              1000     460400    399        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      1,946.00

 45148           2806 HANSON'S HARDWARE                      127.18
       607861 10/13/23 PRKS-MICRO TRAY SETS                 59.96                              1000     460400    220        101000
       607998 10/24/23 STRS-GALV NIPPLE/BALL VALVE           8.48                              2500     430200    240        101000
       608055 10/28/23 SWR-HOSE BIB/COUPLING/ELBOW          45.97                              5310     430600    240        101000
       608039 10/27/23 STRS-10" BUNGEE CORDS 4PK             2.29                              2500     430200    220        101000
       608035 10/26/23 SWR-5GAL PAIL W/LID                  10.48                              5310     430600    220        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        127.18
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 45128           1659 HIGH COUNTRY LINEN SUPPLY              298.11
       0570291 11/06/23 FAC-CITY HALL, POLC, CRT, FIN      261.54                              1000     411200    224        101000
       0570292 11/06/23 FAC-FIRE HALL                       36.57                              1000     411200    224        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        298.11

 45153            260 INSTY-PRINTS OF KALISPELL              170.00
       257766 10/30/23 PD-SMITH BIZ CARDS                   85.00                              1000     420100    210        101000
       257821 11/03/23 PD-RICE BIZ CARDS                    85.00                              1000     420100    210        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        170.00

 45134           2580 JD THINNING INC                      4,331.01
 CITY SHARE OF SEWER REPAIR AT 170 5TH AVE EN
       14354 11/10/23 SWR-170 5TH AVE EN SWR REPAIR      4,331.01                              5310     430600    399        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      4,331.01

 45113           1690 LASALLE SAND & GRAVEL CORP              82.90
       175655 10/17/23 STRTS-3/4 CRUSH MINUS MC22           82.90                              2500     430200    452        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         82.90

 45154           1080 LES SCHWAB TIRE CENTER               2,111.68
       548643 11/02/23 PD-CAR 24 WINTER TIRES            1,027.88                              1000     420100    361        101000
       548601 11/02/23 PD-CAR 20 WINTER TIRES            1,083.80                              1000     420100    361        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      2,111.68

 45141            735 MASTER TECH REPAIR                      47.50
       8144-10 11/08/23 SWR-SPEED & AUGER CABLE             47.50                              5310     430600    240        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         47.50

 45142           2951 MONTANA DEPT. OF ADMINISTRATION      1,700.00
 FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2023
       111623 11/16/23 AFR FILING FEE FY23               1,700.00                              1000     410500    353        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      1,700.00
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 45133           3152 MONTANA ELITE LLC                    1,000.00
       2363 11/01/23 SWR-FLOWMETER/TUBE REPAIR             200.00                              5310     430600    360        101000
       2355 11/01/23 SWR-SCADA INTERFACE L.S. #5           800.00                              5310     430600    930        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      1,000.00

 45136             43 MONTANA ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY       515.00
 STATEMENT ENDING 09/30/23
       2310531 10/06/23 WTR-COLIFORM 5EA                   145.00                              5210     430500    394        101000
       2310430 10/12/23 SWR-AMMONIA/HEM/TKN                 91.00                              5310     430600    394        101000
       2310108 10/03/23 SWR-NITRATE+NITRITE, TKN            66.00                              5310     430600    394        101000
       2310421 10/05/23 SWR-DISOLVED ALUMINUM               15.00                              5310     430600    394        101000
       2310708 10/17/23 SWR-NITRATE+NITRITE, TKN            66.00                              5310     430600    394        101000
       2310927 10/24/23 SWR-NITRATE+NITRITE, TKN            66.00                              5310     430600    394        101000
       2311148 10/30/23 SWR-NITRATE+NITRITE, TKN            66.00                              5310     430600    394        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        515.00

 45137            722 MORRISON-MAIERLE, INC.              21,294.56
 12TH AVE IMPROVEMENTS, BUSINESS DISTRICT SIDE WALKS AND PARKING IMPROVEMENTS,
 AND ON CALL SERVICES.

       000232220 11/07/23 12TH AVE W IMPROVEMENTS        3,289.00                              2959     470300    930        101000
       000232218 11/07/23 BIZ DISTRICT PARKNG & SIDEW    7,003.50                              2310     470300    931        101000
       000232221 11/07/23 WTR-ON CALL SRVS/RUIS HOTEL       79.50                              5210     430500    354        101000
       000232221 11/07/23 SWR-ON CALL SRVS/RUIS HOTEL       79.50                              5310     430600    354        101000
       000232216 11/07/23 OVERLAY & RECONSTRUCT PROJE   10,684.06                              4040     430200    950        101000
       000232221 11/07/23 WTR-ON CALL SRVS/ODD FELLOW       79.50                              5210     430500    354        101000
       000232221 11/07/23 SWR-ON CALL SRVS/ODD FELLOW       79.50                              5310     430600    354        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:     21,294.56

 45123           2305 MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS, INC.               325.05
       1411042750 10/31/23 PD-EVIDENCE LIBRARY 23/24       325.05                              1000     420100    355        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        325.05

 45114            520 NORCO, INC.                             12.71